November 20, 2023, Town Council Meeting Summary

(held by Zoom Video Conferencing)

• Approved Resolution No. R-19-2023 – Authorizing a Contract Agreement with Brudis & Associates, Inc., to conduct a Downstream Storm Drain Study and provide Engineering Support Services to recommend improvements within the C-line storm drain network, specific to inlets C4-A and C10-A.

Town Council Meeting November 20, 2023, 8:15 am, held by Zoom Video Conferencing

Mayor Furman; Council Members Bartram, Crimmins, Engle, and Lichter; Town Manager Hoffman; Assistant Town Manager Marini; and Clerk-Treasurer Engels were present.

Ordinances, Resolutions, and Regulations

Resolution No. R-19-2023 – A Resolution of the Mayor and Council Authorizing a Contract Agreement with Brudis & Associates, Inc., to conduct a Downstream Storm Drain Study and provide Engineering Support Services to recommend improvements within the C-line storm drain network, specific to inlets C4-A and C10-A was presented.

Town Manager Hoffman stated that the Resolution is specific to two locations that have had flooding issues, including major flooding during the September 2020 storm event. The scope of the work will review the existing storm drain sections through CCTV and then an evaluation of these specific sections will be conducted to determine if additional improvements can be made to help mitigate flooding issues.

The Council discussed plans for a system wide storm drain analysis and long-term solutions to flooding concerns within the Town; grant opportunities; whether the 10-year storm event was an adequate measurement; concerns over Montgomery Parks plan to remove the existing flap gate and hesitation to allow a storm water management pond or containment system at Kensington Cabin Park; and the importance of notifying Residents of the proposed work.

Town Manager Hoffman noted that a system wide storm drain analysis is planned; however, this would be completed following the proposed storm drain improvements along Farragut Avenue and St. Paul Street on the north end of the storm drain network.

Public Appearances

There were no public appearances.

Council Actions

Council Member Engle moved to adopt Resolution R-19-2023 Authorizing a Contract Agreement with Brudis & Associates, Inc., to conduct a Downstream Storm Drain Study and provide Engineering Support Services to recommend improvements within the C-line storm drain network, specific to inlets C4-A and C10-A. The motion passed unanimously.

Council Member Crimmins moved to adjourn the meeting at 8:37 am. The motion passed unanimously.